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PALM BEACH COUNTY  
ZONING APPLICATION STAFF REPORT 

ZONING COMMISSION, MARCH 6, 2025 
 

A.  Application Summary 

I.   General 

Application Name: Olympic Behavioral Health, CA-2023-01161 

Control Name: Grace's Way (2014-00093) 

Applicant: 1893 N Haverhill, LLC 

Owner: 1893 N Haverhill, LLC 

Agent: Planning and Entitlements, LLC - Tara-Lynn Patton 

Project Manager: Joyce Lawrence, Senior Site Planner 

Title:  a Class A Conditional Use  Request:  to allow a Skilled Nursing or Residential Treatment Facility 
on 0.86 acres 

Application Summary:  The application is for Olympic Behavioral Health.  The 0.86-acre site is 
currently built with a Recovery Community Facility with 22 beds. 

The request is for a Class A Conditional Use to allow a Skilled Nursing and Residential Treatment 
Facility with 15 Beds. 

The Preliminary Site Plan indicates three one-story buildings with a total of 37,530 square foot (sq. ft.), 
503 sq. ft. Office, 207 sq. ft. Multi-Purpose use, and 15 Residents.  One ingress point, and one egress 
point will be from Register Road. 

II.  Site Data 

Acres: 0.86 acres 

Parcel Control: 00-42-43-26-00-000-1010 

Future Land Use: High Residential (HR-18) 

Zoning District: Multi-Family Residential (High Density) District (RH) 

Tier: Urban/Suburban 

Utility Service: Palm Beach County Water Utilities 

Overlay/Study: N/A 

Neighborhood Plan: N/A 

CCRT Area: Haverhill West 

Comm. District: District 2, Commissioner Gregg K. Weiss 

III.  Staff Assessment & Recommendation 

ASSESSMENT:  Staff has evaluated the standards listed under Article 2.B, and determined that the 
requests meet the standards of the ULDC subject to Conditions of Approval as indicated in Exhibit C. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the request, subject to the Conditions of 
Approval as indicated in Exhibit C. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT SUMMARY: At the time of publication, Staff had received no contact from the public 
regarding this application. 

IV.  Hearing History 

 
ZONING COMMISSION:  Scheduled for March 6, 2025. 
 
BCC HEARING:  Scheduled March 27, 2025 
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B. Data & Analysis  

 
The supporting data and analysis is provided within the following Exhibits.  
 

I. Exhibits Page 

A.1 Future Land Use Map  3 

A.2 Zoning Map 4 

B. Standards Analysis & Findings 5 - 10 

C. Conditions of Approval 11 - 12 

D. Project History 13 

E. Applicant’s Exhibits  

E.1 Preliminary Site Plan – January 16, 2025 E-1 

E.2 Preliminary Regulating Plan – January 16, 2025 E-2 

E.3 Disclosure of Ownership E-3 

E.4 Drainage Statement E-4 

E.5 Utility Letter E-5 
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Exhibit A-1 - Future Land Use Map 
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Exhibit A-2 - Zoning Map 
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Exhibit B - Standards Analysis & Findings 

 
FINDINGS: 

 

Conditional Uses, Official Zoning Map Amendment to a PDD or TDD and Development Order Amendment: 

 

Article 2.B.7.B, Standards for Rezoning to a PDD or a TDD, a Conditional Use, or a Development Order 

Amendment are indicated below with Staff Analysis.  

 

a. Consistency with the Plan - The proposed use or amendment is consistent with the purposes, 

goals, objectives and policies of the Plan, including standards for building and structural intensities 

and densities, and intensities of use. 

 

PLANNING DIVISION COMMENTS:    

o Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: The proposed use is consistent with the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan, including previous Land Use Amendments, densities 

and intensities of use. 

o Relevant Comprehensive Plan Policy: Future Land Use Element (FLUE) Policy 2.2.1-j establishes 

consistent residential zoning districts with their corresponding Future Land Use (FLU) designation as 

identified in Table 2.2.1-j.1, Residential Future Land Use - Zoning Consistency.  The existing High 

Residential, 18 units per acre (HR-18) FLU designation is consistent with the existing High Residential 

(RH) Zoning District. Additionally, FLUE Policy 2.2.8-a states that, "Institutional and Public Facility Uses 

may be allowed in all future land use designations, provided the uses are consistent with the provisions of 

the Comprehensive Plan and the ULDC."  A Skilled Nursing/Residential Treatment Facility is identified as 

an "institutional, public, and civic use" in the ULDC, and as such is consistent with this policy. 

o Density & Intensity:  The request for 3,721 sq. ft. equates to a FAR of approximately 0.10 (3,721 / 

37,530 surveyed sq. ft. or 0.86 acres = 0.09 or 0.10 rounded up).  The maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 

of 0.45 is allowed for the proposed institutional use in the Urban Suburban Tier (37,530 surveyed sq. ft. or 

0.86 acres x 0.45 maximum FAR = 16,888 sq. ft. maximum). 

The maximum number of beds permitted for a Resident Treatment Facility / Skilled Nursing use is one (1) 

bed per 1,000 sq. ft. of land area (note that each bed is for the use of a single resident).  The subject 

37,530 surveyed sq. ft. site yields a maximum potential of 38 beds (37,530 sq. ft. / 1,000 = 37.53 or 38 

rounded).  The request for 15 beds is therefore less than the maximum 38 beds permitted. 

Special Overlay District/ Neighborhood Plan/Planning Study Area: The site is located within the Urban 

Redevelopment Area (URA) Study Area, but is not a Priority Redevelopment Area (PRA), and within the 

Haverhill West CCRT Area #12.  The request is not inconsistent with these planning areas and furthers 

the general objectives of the URA and CCRT by encouraging and advancing redevelopment.  The 

Applicant was advised to contact the Office of Community Revitalization (OCR) and inform them of the 

request.  The Applicant advised that a meeting with the neighborhood was deemed not necessary by OCR, 

and no letters have been received by the Planning Division to date. 

 

b. Consistency with the Code - The proposed amendment is not in conflict with any portion of this 

Code, and is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Code. 

 

○ Property Development Regulations (PDR):  The proposed use complies with the minimum lot 

dimensions and frontage as indicated in Table 3.D.1.A, Property Development Regulations (Exhibit 1 - 

PSP). 

 

o Use Specific:  The request is to modify the use from a Multifamily Recovery Community to an 

Institutional use as a Skilled Nursing or Residential Treatment Facility.  The Recovery Community use is 

residential housing, with no treatment and has housing for 22 residents in the two units.  The modification 

of the use will require changes to the structures and site elements (parking and landscaping) and will need 

building permits.  The Applicant submitted documentation stating that Building 1A will have 4 bedrooms 

that can accommodate 8 people, and Building 2 will have 3 bedrooms that will accommodate 7 people.  

The change of use will reduce the number of persons staying on site to 15 (-7).  During the permit review 

the bedrooms will be reviewed to ensure compliance with the Property Maintenance – Housing Code.   

Prior to implementation of the use permits have to be approved and issued certificate of occupancy 

/completion by the Building Division.  A condition of approval, “All Petitions” number 2 has been added by 

staff to connect the Building Permit to the subject resolution. 
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○ Architectural Review:  The site includes structures that are existing and proposed to be renovated 

due to the change of use.  The site is subject to the Architectural Guidelines pursuant to Article 5.C, Design 

Standards if the proposed renovations exceed 75% of the assessed value of the improvements.  The 

Applicant has requested review for compliance be completed at time of the building permit application.   

 

○ Parking:  Pursuant to Table 6.B.1.B, Minimum Parking and Loading requirements, a Skilled Nursing 

or Residential Treatment Facility are required to provide 1 space per 3 beds; plus 1 space per 250 sq. ft. 

of Office use.  The PSP indicates a total of 15 beds, and Office use (503 sq. ft.), requiring a total of 7 

parking spaces (8 spaces are provided).  The development is not required to provide a loading space as 

the proposed use has less than 20 beds/patients. The site has existing parking and access for the current 

the residential use, however do to the modification of the use, the parking and circulation is proposed to 

be modified.  Prior to implementation of the new use, the Applicant is required to obtain building permits 

to implement the proposed site plan.  

 

○ Landscape and Buffering:  The PSP indicates a 15-foot wide R-O-W buffer with a 5 feet utility 

easement encroachment to the north property line adjacent to the Register Road.  To the east of the 

property, adjacent to Haverhill Road is a proposed 20-foot wide R-O-W buffer with a 5-foot utility easement 

encroachment.  To the remaining south and west property lines, a 15-foot wide Incompatibility Buffer will 

be provided.  The site has some existing vegetation on site for the residential use.  With the modification 

of the use, landscaping will be required to be installed.  Prior to implementation of the new use, the 

Applicant is required to obtain building permits to implement the proposed site plan.  

c. Compatibility with Surrounding Uses - The proposed use or amendment is compatible and 

generally consistent with the uses and character of the land surrounding and in the vicinity of the 

land proposed for development. 

 

The subject property is surrounded on three sides, south, east and the west by residential uses.  To the 

north of the property is Public Utilities, within the PO Zoning District.  The site is currently operating as a 

Recovery Community, with no compatibility issues.   

 

The request is for a change of use to a Skilled Nursing or Residential Treatment Facility with a total of 15 

Residents.  As proposed, and with the existing and proposed site elements, landscaping and buffering, 

and increased setbacks from the residential uses to the adjacent south and west property lines, the 

proposed Conditional Use will be compatible and generally consistent with the uses and the character of 

the land surrounding and in the vicinity of the land proposed for development. 

 

d. Design Minimizes Adverse Impact – The design of the proposed use minimizes adverse effects, 

including visual impact and intensity of the proposed use on adjacent lands. 

 

The subject site currently supports three existing one-story buildings (Buildings 1A, 1B and 2).  The request 

proposes to change from a Residential use as a Recovery Community with 22 residents to an Institutional 

Skilled Nursing or Residential Treatment Facility with a maximum 15 residents.  The request proposes to 

modify the site for compliance with Code requirements, to increase the square footage of Building 1B 

(office and multiple purpose), reconfigure the drive aisles and the parking areas, install landscaping and 

buffering, and to eliminate and modify access points.  The site as proposed should not negatively impact 

the existing adjacent parcels of land.  In addition, the proposed modifications will be subject to Building 

Permit review and approval prior to implementation of the proposed use. 

 

e. Design Minimizes Environmental Impact – The proposed use and design minimizes 

environmental impacts, including, but not limited to, water, air, stormwater management, wildlife, 

vegetation, wetlands and the natural functioning of the environment. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT COMMENTS:  

○ Vegetation Protection: The site is an existing structure. There are native vegetation species that 

exist on the site. Native vegetation that cannot be preserved in place are being relocated. 

 

○ Wellfield Protection Zone: This property is not located within Wellfield Protection Zone. 

 

○ Irrigation Conservation Concerns and Surface Water:  All new installations of automatic irrigation 

systems shall be equipped with a water sensing device that will automatically discontinue irrigation during 

periods of rainfall pursuant to the Palm Beach County Mandatory Year-Round Landscape Irrigation 

Conservation Measures Ordinance, Ordinance No. 2022-007. Any non stormwater discharge or the 
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maintenance or use of a connection that results in a non stormwater discharge to the stormwater system 

is prohibited pursuant to Palm Beach County Stormwater Pollution Prevention Ordinance No. 93-15.   

○ Environmental Impacts:  There are no significant environmental issues associated with this petition 

beyond compliance with ULDC requirements. 

f.  Development Patterns – The proposed amendment will result in a logical, orderly, and timely 

development pattern. 

The site is currently developed a Recovery Community residential use.  A Recovery Community is a type 

of Multifamily housing that does not allow for treatment onsite.  The request is to modify the use for Skilled 

Nursing or Residential Treatment Facility which is a non-residential use, and modify of the site plan.  The 

subject site is surrounding by a mix of uses with a public utility directly to the north, and commercial uses 

further north.  The property is located on the corner of Register Road and Haverhill Road with a mix of 

residential uses to the south, east, and west.  The location of this institutional use is a logical use that will 

complement the area, and provide a transition between the uses to the north and residential uses to the 

east beyond Haverhill Road.  The proposed use and modification to the site characteristics will result in a 

logical and timely development pattern. 

 

g. Adequate Public Facilities – The proposed amendment complies with Art. 2.F, Concurrency 

(Adequate Public Facility Standards).  

 

TRAFFIC DIVISION:  

The Department of Engineering and Public Works Traffic Division provided comments throughout the 

review of this application.  

The proposed redevelopment of the site with 2 multifamily dwelling units to allow a 15-bed Residential 

Skilled Nursing or Treatment Facility (Nursing Home) is expected to generate 79 additional net daily trips, 

5 additional net AM peak trips, and 7 additional net PM peak hour trips. Overall, the proposed site is 

expected to generate 99 net daily trips, 6 net AM peak hour trips, and 9 net PM peak hour trips. The build 

out of the project is assumed to be by 2028. 

Since the proposed development generates less than 21 peak hour trips, no detailed traffic analysis is 

required. Access to the site will be through 2 driveways on Register Road, which connects to Haverhill 

Road. Driveway trips will be minimal. 

 

ADJACENT ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (PM PEAK) 

Traffic volumes are in vehicles per hour 

Segment: Haverhill Rd from Okeechobee Blvd to Elmhurst Rd 

   Existing count: Northbound=928, Southbound=1144  

   Background growth: Northbound=163, Southbound=158  

   Project Trips: Northbound=2, Southbound=2  

   Total Traffic: Northbound=1093, Southbound=1304  

Present laneage: 2 in each direction 

Assured laneage: 2 in each direction 

LOS "D" capacity: 1770 

Projected level of service: LOS D or better in both directions. 

LAND DEVELOPMENT: 

The Department of Engineering and Public Works Land Development Division provided comments 

throughout the review of this application and the requested modifications have been incorporated by the 

Applicant.  

The Property Owner will construct onsite drainage facilities, including dry detention swales and exfiltration 

trench to accommodate the impervious area being added by this application.  

The property associated with the application was found to comply with the regulations and code 

requirements of the ULDC under the authority of the Land Development Division, subject to the following 

conditions of approval:  

The Property Owner shall dedicate the right-of-way for a 25-foot corner clip at Register Road and 

Haverhill Road.  

The Property Owner shall record a five (5)-foot utility easement along Register Road and Haverhill 

Road.  

The Property Owner shall configure the property into a legal lot of record.  

The Property Owner shall fund and construct the improvement of Register Road to Non-Plan 

Collector standards. 
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DRAINAGE DISTRICT:  

The Applicant’s Engineer states the following in the Drainage Statement that “any paving, grading and 

drainage improvements will be designed and constructed in accordance with the criteria stipulated by the 

Florida Administrative Code, Lake Worth Drainage District, Palm Beach County, and South Florida Water 

Management District.”   

See the full statement in (Exhibit E.4).  Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall be subject 

to the applicable approvals and/or permits if required from the District. 

 

MASS TRANSIT: 

Palm Tran review Staff have no staff report comments on this application.  There are several bus stops 

within a ½ mile of the subject site.  Route 4 has two bus stops close to the subject site, bus stop 1547 is 

located north of the site (adjacent to the Good Samaritan Medical Center) for south-bound travel, and bus 

stop 1533 is southeast of the site, near the intersection of Pine Cone Lane for north-bound travel. 

 
 
WATER AND WASTEWATER PROVIDER:   

The subject site is within the water and wastewater service boundaries of the Palm Beach County Water 
Utilities Department (PBCWUD), and the site is currently connected to water and wastewater service with 
PBCWUD (see Exhibit E.5). 
 
PALM BEACH COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT: The Health Department staff have no comments on 
this application. 
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FIRE PROTECTION:   

The proposed development is located within the service boundary of Palm Beach County Fire Rescue 
Station # 23.   

 
 
SCHOOL IMPACTS: 

The PBC School District Staff has no comment regarding this non-residential application as there is no 
density proposed.  There are several bus stops within a ½ mile of the subject property, with the closest at 
the intersection of Haverhill Road and Pine Cone Lane. 

 
 
PARKS AND RECREATION: 

The Parks and Recreation Department review Staff have no comment regarding this application as this is 
a non-residential site, and the Parks and Recreation Department ULDC requirements do not apply 
 



Olympic Behavioral Health    Page 10 
CA-2023-01161 

h.  Changed Conditions or Circumstances – There are demonstrated changed site conditions or 
circumstances provided by the Applicant’s Justification Statement that necessitate the amendment. 

 
The Applicant’s Justification Statement indicates that: “The demand of inpatient residential treatment for 
primary mental health services has soared since COVID in 2020.  Existing providers of treatment services 
for those with mental health and behavioral health disorders are best positioned to meet this surging 
demand from the County’s residents. At the same time, the request allows the site to be further upgraded 
and enhanced to meet current codes and for the best and highest use of this unique property. The Applicant 
provides a vital residential service that begins the process to help people improve the quality of their lives 
and return to being productive members of their families, neighborhoods, and communities.”  
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Exhibit C - Conditions of Approval 

 
Class A Conditional Use on 0.86 acres 
 
ALL PETITIONS 
1. The approved Preliminary Site Plan is dated January 16, 2025.  Modifications to the Development Order 
inconsistent with the Conditions of Approval, or changes to the uses or site design beyond the authority of 
the Development Review Officer as established in the Unified Land Development Code, must be approved 
by the Board of County Commissioners. (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 
 
2. Prior to implementation of the Skilled Nursing or Residential Treatment facility use, the Applicant shall 
obtain the applicable building permits for a change of use of the structures and the modifications to the site 
elements, including but not limited to parking and landscaping as depicted on the site plan.  (ONGOING: 
ZONING – Zoning) 
 
ENGINEERING 
1. No Building Permits for the site may be issued after December 31, 2028, or as amended.  A time 
extension for this condition may be approved by the County Engineer based upon an approved Traffic 
Study which complies with Mandatory Traffic Performance Standards in place at the time of the request or 
by using provisions available in the Florida Governor issued Emergency Declarations in effect at the time 
the time extension is requested.  This extension request shall be made pursuant to the requirements of 
Art. 2.E of the Unified Land Development Code or applicable Florida Governor's Executive Orders. (DATE: 
MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
2. The Property Owner shall provide to the Palm Beach County Right of Way Section of Roadway 
Production Division a warranty deed for road right of way and all associated documents as required by the 
County Engineer for a 25-foot corner clip at the intersection of Register Road and Haverhill Road.  
 
All warranty deed(s) and associated documents, including a title policy naming Palm Beach County as an 
insured, shall be provided and approved prior to the issuance of the first building permit or within ninety 
(90) days of a request by the County Engineer, whichever shall occur first.  Right of way conveyance shall 
be along the entire frontage and shall be free and clear of all encroachments and encumbrances.  Property 
Owner shall provide Palm Beach County with sufficient documentation acceptable to the Right of Way 
Section to ensure that the property is free of all encumbrances and encroachments, including a topographic 
survey.  The Property Owner must further warrant that the property being conveyed to Palm Beach County 
meets all appropriate and applicable environmental agency requirements.  In the event of a determination 
of contamination which requires remediation or clean up on the property now owned by the Property 
Owner, the Property Owner agrees to hold the County harmless and shall be responsible for all costs of 
such clean up, including but not limited to, all applicable permit fees, engineering or other expert witness 
fees including attorney's fees as well as the actual cost of the clean up.  Thoroughfare Plan Road right of 
way conveyances shall be consistent with Palm Beach County's Thoroughfare Right of Way Identification 
Map and shall include, where appropriate as determined by the County Engineer, additional right of way 
for Expanded Intersections and Corner Clips.  The Property Owner shall not record these required deeds 
or related documents.  The Property Owner shall provide to the Right of Way Section a tax pro-ration. A 
check, made payable to the Tax Collector's Office, shall be submitted by the Property Owner for the pro-
rated taxes.  After final acceptance, Palm Beach County shall record all appropriate deeds and documents. 
(BLDGPMT/ONGOING: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
3. The Property Owner shall construct Register Road to Non-Plan Collector standards or as approved by 
the County Engineer. Any and all costs associated with the construction shall be paid by the Property 
Owner.  These costs shall include, but are not limited to, utility relocations and acquisition of any additional 
required right-of-way. 
a. Permits required from Palm Beach County for this construction shall be obtained prior to the issuance 
of the first building permit.  If approved by the County Engineer, the Property Owner may submit payment 
in lieu of construction in an amount approved by the County Engineer and the entire condition shall be 
considered satisfied. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) 
b. Construction shall be completed prior to issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy. (CO: 
MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
4. Prior to the issuance of the first building permit the Property Owner shall record a 5-foot utility easement, 
along Register Road and Haverhill Road. The Utility Easement shall be approved by the County Engineer 
prior to recordation. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
5. Prior to final site plan approval by the Development Review Officer, the Property Owner shall remove 
the Temporary Construction Easement from the site plan. (DRO: ENGINEERING - Engineering) 
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COMPLIANCE 
1. In Granting this Approval, the Board of County Commissioners relied upon the oral and written 
representations of the Property Owner/Applicant both on the record and as part of the application process.  
Deviations from or violation of these representations shall cause the Approval to be presented to the Board 
of County Commissioners for review under the Compliance Condition of this Approval. (ONGOING: 
MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
2. Failure to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval for the subject property at any time may result 
in: 
a.     The Issuance of a Stop Work Order; the Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order;  the Denial or 
Revocation of a Building Permit;  the Denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy;  the Denial of 
any other Permit, License or Approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject property;  
the Revocation of any other permit, license or approval from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the 
subject property; the Revocation of any concurrency;  and/or 
b.     The Revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development 
Order Amendment, and/or any other zoning approval;  and/or 
c.     A requirement of the development to conform with the standards of the Unified Land Development 
Code at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or modification of conditions reasonably 
related to the failure to comply with existing Conditions of Approval;  and/or 
d.     Referral to Code Enforcement;  and/or 
e.     Imposition of entitlement density or intensity. 
 
Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or the Code Enforcement Special Master to 
schedule a Status Report before the body which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, 
Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning approval, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation and/or 
continued violation of any Condition of Approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
DISCLOSURE 
1. All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development 
authorized by this Development Permit.  



Olympic Behavioral Health    Page 13 
CA-2023-01161 

Exhibit D - Project History 

 
The site does not have any prior approvals by the Zoning Commission or the Board of County 
Commissioners. 
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Exhibit E-1 - Preliminary Site Plan 
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Exhibit E-2 - Preliminary Regulating Plan 
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Regulating Plan

Debra L. Northsea 
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Exhibit E-4 - Disclosure 
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   Exhibit  E-4  -  Drainage Statement 
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   Exhibit  E-5  -  Utility Letter




